

Bidhi Chand Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

Cr. Appeal No.536 of 2025

10.11.2025 Present: Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. H. S. Rawat, Additional Advocate General, with Mr. Rohit Sharma & Ms. Ranjna Patial, Deputy Advocates General, for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Harmohan Thakur, Advocate, vice Ms. Aditi Rana, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 6.

Cr. MP(M) No.2621 of 2025

In view of averments made in the application, the same is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

Cr. Appeal No.536 of 2025

Admit.

Respondents No.2 to 6, through their counsel, are directed to furnish the personal bond in the sum of Rs.30,000/- each with one surety each in the like amount, within six weeks from today, to the satisfaction of learned trial Court, by giving solemn undertaking that they will surrender before this Court or before the learned trial Court, in case of ultimate acceptance of the present appeal by this Court.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

10th November, 2025(*Shamsh Tabrez*)